
 

 

 
To: Members of the County Council Date: 

 
6 October 2021 
 

 Direct Dial: 
 

01824706141 

 e-mail: democratic@denbighshire.gov.uk 

 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COUNTY COUNCIL to be held at 10.00 am on 
TUESDAY, 12 OCTOBER 2021 in VIA VIDEO CONFERENCE. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
 
G Williams 
Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
PART 1 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE INVITED TO ATTEND THIS PART OF 
THE MEETING 
 
1 APOLOGIES   

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 Members to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in any business 
identified to be considered at this meeting. 

 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR   

 Notice of items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the 
meeting as a matter of urgency pursuant to Section 100B(4) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

 

4 MINUTES  (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To receive the minutes of the meeting of County Council held on 7 
September 2021 (copy attached). 
 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

5 9 FEBRUARY 2020 FLOOD EVENT - SECTION 19 FLOOD 
INVESTIGATION REPORT  (Pages 11 - 202) 

 To consider a report by the Flood Risk Engineer, Wayne Hope, into the 
investigation of the flooding on 9th February 2020 (copy attached). 

 

6 NOTICE OF MOTION  (Pages 203 - 204) 

 Notice of Motion put forward by Councillor Paul Penlington on behalf of the 
Plaid Group for consideration by Full Council (copy attached). 

 

7 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 205 - 210) 

 To consider the Council’s forward work programme (copy attached). 
 

 
 
MEMBERSHIP 
 
Councillors 
 
Councillor Alan James (Chair) 
 

Councillor Christine Marston (Vice-
Chair) 

Brian Blakeley 
Joan Butterfield 
Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones 
Ellie Chard 
Ann Davies 
Gareth Davies 
Meirick Davies 
Hugh Evans 
Peter Evans 
Bobby Feeley 
Rachel Flynn 
Tony Flynn 
Huw Hilditch-Roberts 
Martyn Holland 
Alan Hughes 
Hugh Irving 
Brian Jones 
Pat Jones 
Tina Jones 
Gwyneth Kensler 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams 
Richard Mainon 
 

Barry Mellor 
Melvyn Mile 
Bob Murray 
Merfyn Parry 
Paul Penlington 
Pete Prendergast 
Arwel Roberts 
Anton Sampson 
Peter Scott 
Glenn Swingler 
Andrew Thomas 
Rhys Thomas 
Tony Thomas 
Julian Thompson-Hill 
Graham Timms 
Joe Welch 
Cheryl Williams 
David Williams 
Eryl Williams 
Huw Williams 
Emrys Wynne 
Mark Young 
 

 
COPIES TO: 
 
 
Press and Libraries 



 

Town and Community Councils 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 2000 

 

 

 
Code of Conduct for Members 
 

DISCLOSURE AND REGISTRATION OF INTERESTS 
 
  

I, (name)   

  

a *member/co-opted member of 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Denbighshire County Council  

 
 

 

CONFIRM that I have declared a *personal / personal and prejudicial 
interest not previously declared in accordance with the provisions of Part 
III of the Council’s Code of Conduct for Members, in respect of the 
following:- 
(*please delete as appropriate) 

Date of Disclosure:   

   

Committee (please specify):   

   

Agenda Item No.   

   

Subject Matter:   

   

Nature of Interest: 

(See the note below)* 

 

 
 

 

   

Signed   

   

Date   

 

 
*Note: Please provide sufficient detail e.g. ‘I am the owner of land adjacent to the application for planning permission 
made by Mr Jones', or 'My husband / wife is an employee of the company which has made an application for financial 
assistance’. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in via VIDEO CONFERENCE on 
Tuesday, 7 September 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Joan Butterfield, Jeanette Chamberlain-Jones, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, 
Gareth Davies, Meirick Davies, Hugh Evans, Peter Evans, Bobby Feeley, Rachel Flynn, 
Tony Flynn, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Martyn Holland, Alan Hughes, Hugh Irving, 
Brian Jones, Pat Jones, Tina Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Richard Mainon, 
Christine Marston (Vice-Chair), Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 
Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Peter Scott, Glenn Swingler, 
Andrew Thomas, Rhys Thomas, Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Graham Timms, 
Joe Welch, David Williams, Eryl Williams, Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB), Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services (GW), Democratic 
Services Manager (SP), Webcast zoom host (KJ), and Committee Administrator (SLW). 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Blakeley, Alan James, 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Anton Sampson, Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
No urgent matters. 
 
 
QUESTION PUT FORWARD BY COUNCILLOR PAUL PENLINGTON – 
 
“Following the UK withdrawal from Afghanistan can you tell us how many of the 
subsequent individual refugees we are definitely taking in Denbighshire and when 
will they arrive” 
 
Response by Councillor Bobby Feeley, Lead Member for Wellbeing and 
Independence – “our thoughts with all those affected by recent tragic events in 
Afghanistan including all those living here, veterans, interpreters and other refugees 
concerned about family members back home. 
We have all watched in horror as events over the last few months have unfolded in 
Afghanistan causing so much immense uncertainty for its people. 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



I can confirm that Cabinet members discussed this situation regarding refugees 
from Afghanistan yesterday and have agreed that Denbighshire should increase our 
current commitments through the Global Resettlement Scheme to ten families.  
This will enable us to offer housing and support to five Afghan families at this time, 
although this could well be extended if the situation and the scheme continues past 
the first year.  This is in addition to the existing commitment to supp
[...]
intention of fulfilling. 
 
Each Local Authority across Wales is playing its part in supporting the Afghan 
programme and whilst this commitment is in relation to Denbighshire, we are 
working regionally and at a strategic level to share knowledge and support as and 
when appropriate.” 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the Full Council held on 6 July 2021 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Full Council held on 6 July 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 
 
The minutes of the Special Council held on 22 July 2021 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Special Council held on 22 July 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

5 DIVERSITY IN DEMOCRACY  
 
The Leader, Councillor Hugh Evans, introduced the Diversity in Democracy report 
(previously circulated) to bring to the attention of members the WLGA’s Diversity 
and Democracy Programme and the actions approved by the WLGA Council, 
together with a request for all Welsh Councils to commit to becoming ‘Diverse 
Councils’. 
 
The WLGA had an ambitious Diversity and Democracy Programme to try and 
ensure that council chambers were more representative of the communities they 
serve. They had been considering ways in which greater diversity could be 
achieved following the local government elections in May 2022. 
 
In September 2018 the WLGA Council agreed to take steps to advance gender 
equality and diversity in Councils before the 2022 elections. This was in recognition 
of the lack of diversity in Welsh Councils. A cross party working group was set up to 
explore broader underrepresentation in democracy. At a special meeting held in 
March of this year the WLGA Council received a report from that cross party 
working group with proposals designed to achieve a step change in diversity 
following the 2022 elections. 
 
The WLGA Council agreed unanimously that a concerted and collective effort would 
be required across the local government family and political parties. As a 
[...]
 older councillors, they did bring a lot 
of experience to the role so a diverse council would be more appropriate. 

 It was stated that due to covid, meetings had been taking place remotely.  
Remote meetings would give more people an opportunity to stand, as would 
not take up time travelling to and from meeting venues.  This was especially 
beneficial if a working person wished to stand as a councillor in the future. 

 The issue of abuse to councillors from members of the public, especially 
female councillors was raised.  This would not be tolerated and hoped this 
would not deter people from putting themselves forward to stand as a 
councillor in the future.   

 It was confirmed that a key part of the declaration would be to encourage an 
extremely high standard of conduct from councillors. 

 The diversity of the council was to encourage prospective candidates 
regarding of gender, age, race, ethnicity, disability etc., to stand as 
councillors. 

 Roadshows were to be held in various areas to enable as much information 
as possible to be passed on to members of the public who would be 
interested in standing as a prospective candidate in the future.    

 
Proposed by Councillor Mark Young and seconded by Councillor Bobby Feeley to 
accept the report.  
 
A vote took place and it was unanimously agreed to accept the report. 
 
 
 

Page 10



RESOLVED that : 

(i) Council notes the content and actions outlined within the WLGA Council 
report and letter contained in Appendices 1 and 2. 

(ii) Council commits to being a ‘Diverse Council’ and supports the principles set 
out in the draft declaration in Appendix 3. 

(iii) the Democratic Services Committee is tasked with developing a Diverse 
Council Action Plan ahead of the 2022 local government elections. 

6 NOTICE OF MOTION  
 
Councillor Tony Thomas put forward the following Notice of Motion on behalf of the 
Welsh Conservative Group for consideration by Full Council: 
 
“That Denbighshire County Council appoint a Young Persons Champion covering 
all ages up to 18.” 
 
During in-depth discussion, it was requested what the role of a Young Persons 
Champion would be.   It was suggested that the role of the Young Persons 
Champion be refereed to Democratic Services Committee to define the role and 
then a further report be submitted to Full Council at a future date. 
 
Councillor Tony Thomas proposed the amendment that the Notice of Motion be 
submitted to Democratic Services Committee to define the role and a further report 
be submitted to Full Council, seconded by Councillor Martyn Holland. 
 
A vote took place and a majority of members voted in favour with one member 
voting against the amendment. 
 
RESOLVED that a report on the role of a Young Persons Champion be presented 
to Democratic Services Committee to define the role and a further report to be 
presented to Full Council. 
 

7 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services introduced the Councils forward 
work programme, together with the Council Briefing forward work programme 
(previously circulated). 
 

 Real Living Wage Workshop to be held the following week 

 Workshop to be arranged prior to the end of September 2021 regarding the 
current consultation by Welsh Government on Statutory Guidance for 
Corporate Joint Committees.  The date of the workshop to be confirmed. 

 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Council and Council Briefing Forward 
Work Programme be approved and noted. 

 
 
THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 11.36 A.M. 

Page 11



 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Blakeley, Alan James, 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Anton Sampson, Cheryl Williams and Huw Williams 

Page 12



Page 1 of 4 

 

 

Report to Council 

Date of meeting 12th October 2021 

Lead Member / Officer Cllr Brian Jones: Lead Member for Waste, Transport and 

the Environment / Tony Ward: Head of Highways & 

Environmental Services 

Report author Wayne Hope 

Title 9th February 2020 Flood Event – Section 19 Flood 

Investigation Report 

1. What is the report about? 

1.1. On the 9th of February 2020, extensive flooding occurred across Denbighshire as 

a result of Storm Ciara. Council officers, as well as officers from Natural 

Resources Wales and Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water, have since carried out 

investigations into the flooding to understand the reason why the flooding 

occurred, the likelihood of it happening again and to assess whether measures 

can be put in place to reduce flooding in future 

2. What is the reason for making this report? 

2.1. Section 19 of the Flood and Water Management Act requires that the Council 

investigates instances of flooding in the county and subsequently publishes a 

report of the investigation’s findings. The purpose of this report is to introduce the 

Section 19 flood investigation report and its findings to Members to seek their 

views and comments. 

2.2. A report concerning the Section 19 flood investigation was taken to Communities 

Scrutiny Committee on 1st July 2021. During that meeting the Committee 

resolved that the flood investigation report be taken to Council and that 

recommendation 3.2, below, be included in this report. 

3. What are the Recommendations? 

3.1. That Members consider the flood investigation report and provide feedback and 

comments. 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



Page 2 of 4 

 

3.2. That the Council seeks assurance from Natural Resources Wales that the 

recommendations identified in Natural Resources Wales’ flood investigation 

reports will be carried out 

4. Report details 

4.1. According to Natural Resources Wales, “February 2020 was one of the wettest 

on record for parts of North and Mid Wales. A series of successive weather fronts 

including storms Ciara, Dennis and Jorge, as well as heavy rainfall over the 

weekend of 22nd February, saw most rain gauges recording over 200% of their 

February Long Term Average (LTA). Several rain 
[...]
ion put forward by Councillor Paul Penlington on behalf of the Plaid Group 
for consideration by Full Council: 
 
‘In order to reduce staff shortages, and to ensure our most frail and vulnerable citizens 
are properly cared for, this council writes to the UK Gov asking that social care workers 
are urgently designated as skilled workers so they meet the entry requirements of the 
post-Brexit points-based immigration system introduced in January 2021.’ 
 

Page 205

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

Meeting Item (Description / Title) Purpose of Report Council 
Decision 
Required 
(yes/no) 

Lead member and Contact 
Officer 

7 December 2021 1 Population Needs Assessment To consider the care and support 
needs of the population in 
Denbighshire, including the support 
needs of the carers. 

Yes Councillor Bobby Feeley / Phil 
Gilroy / Ann Lloyd 

      

      

25 January 2022      

      

      

      

22 February 2022 1 Social Care Market Stability Report To review the sufficiency of care and 
support in Denbighshire.  The aim is to 
identify gaps in service provision 
across the county, support forward 
planning, provide better market 
oversight of important providers and 
build public confidence in the stability 
of social care services. 

Yes Councillor Bobby Feeley / Phil 
Gilroy / Ann Lloyd 

 2 Central Rhyl Flood Defence Scheme 
(TBC) 

 Yes Councillor Brian Jones / Tony 
Ward / Wayne Hope 

 3 Prestatyn Flood Defence Scheme 
(TBC) 

 Yes Councillor Brian Jones / Tony 
Ward / Wayne Hope 

 3 Climate and Ecological Change 
Strategy – Update on Year 1 Delivery 

The Climate Change and Ecological 
Emergency Group to present the 
report to Council on the progress 
achieved to date, prior to the end of 
the current Council’s term of office 

No Councillors Brian Jones, Tony 
Thomas and Graham Timms 
Alan Smith / Helen Vaughan-
Evans 

P
age 207

A
genda Item

 7



COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

   
[...]
ogramme 

 

P
age 212


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 MINUTES
	5 9 FEBRUARY 2020 FLOOD EVENT - SECTION 19 FLOOD INVESTIGATION REPORT
	Feb 2020 Flood Investigation Report 010721 - App 1
	Feb 2020 Flood Investigation Report 010721 Appendix A
	Feb 2020 Flood Investigation Report 010721 Appendix B
	Executive summary
	Document Control Sheet
	Version History
	Distribution
	Contents
	List of Figures
	1. Location
	2. Flooding History
	3. Warning and Informing
	4. Precipitation & River Flow Analysis
	5. Flood Risk Assets and Property Level Protection
	EMB1500412 Elwy Fishermans Bridge Embankment
	EMB1501406 Elwy Mount Embankment
	WALL1500995 Roe Parc Wall
	EMB1800067 St Asaph STW Embankment
	OUTFALL1800014 Glas Coed Stream Outfall

	6. Event Observations & Flow Routes
	Lower St Asaph Community
	Recommendation 1.1 - DCWW – Review performance of the underground system in the Lower St Asaph area.
	Recommendation 1.2 – NRW – Work with the landowners of Elwy Mount embankment to restore the flood risk management asset back to good condition.
	Recommendation 1.3 – NRW – All photos taken during formal NRW duties (inspection, maintenance, incident response etc.) should be time and date stamped.

	St Asaph Community - Right bank
	Recommendation 2.1 – NRW – Undertake a performance review for the 2018 St Asaph Flood Risk Management scheme.
	Recommendation 2.2 – NRW – Using the hydraulic model, investigate the flow mechanisms and sensitivity of various parameters which may be impacting water levels at St Asaph STW Embankment.
	Recommendation 2.3 - NRW – Consider the current incident response plans and address the resource & resilience shortfalls during such events.

	St Asaph Community – Left bank
	Recommendation 3.1 – NRW – Review policy and procedure regarding the roles and responsibilities of flood wardens both in an incident and during normal working times.

	Glascoed Stream Community
	Recommendation 4.1 – NRW – Model the effects of non-return flap operation on water levels
[...]
ll Race/ Drain
	4.4. Pedestrian subway and footpath
	4.5. Brookhouse Farm

	5. Flood Outlines and Flood Flow Routes
	6. Details of Warnings and Alerts issued
	7. Response
	8. Conclusion
	9.  Recommendations

	Feb 2020 Flood Investigation Report 010721 Appendix D

	6 NOTICE OF MOTION
	7 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME
	Council Briefing Forward Work Programme E




Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the County Council held in via VIDEO CONFERENCE on 
Tuesday, 12 October 2021 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillors Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, Meirick Davies, 
Hugh Evans, Peter Evans, Bobby Feeley, Rachel Flynn, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, 
Alan Hughes, Alan James (Chair), Brian Jones, Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, 
Geraint Lloyd-Williams, Richard Mainon, Christine Marston (Vice-Chair), Barry Mellor, 
Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, Paul Penlington, Pete Prendergast, 
Arwel Roberts, Anton Sampson, Peter Scott, Glenn Swingler, Rhys Thomas, 
Tony Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Graham Timms, Joe Welch, David Williams, 
Eryl Williams, Huw Williams, Emrys Wynne and Mark Young 
 

ALSO PRESENT 

 
Chief Executive (GB), Corporate Director: Communities (NS), Head of Legal, HR and 
Democratic Services (GW), Head of Finance and Property (SG), Head of Highways and 
Environmental Services (TW), Head of Children’s Services (RM), Flood Risk Engineer 
(WH), Webcast Zoom Host (SJ), Committee Administrator (SLW) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Jeanette Chamberlain-
Jones, Tony Flynn, Martyn Holland, Hugh Irving, Tina Jones, Andrew Thomas and 
Cheryl Williams 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None. 
 

3 URGENT MATTERS AS AGREED BY THE CHAIR  
 
None. 
 

4 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of Full Council held on 7 September 2021 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of Full Council held on 7 September 2021 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 



5 9 FEBRUARY 2020 FLOOD EVENT - SECTION 19 FLOOD INVESTIGATION 
REPORT  
 
The Lead Member for Waste, Transport and the Environment, Councillor Brian 
Jones, introduced the 9 February 2020 Flood Event - Section 19 Flood Investigation 
Report (previously circulated). 
 
On the 9th of February 2020, extensive flooding occurred across Denbighshire as a 
result of Storm Ciara. Council officers, as well as officers from Natural Resources 
Wales (NRW) and Dŵr Cymru Welsh Water, had since carried out investigations 
into the flooding to understand the reason why the flooding occurred, the likelihood 
of it happening again and to assess whether measures could be put in place to 
reduce flooding in future. 
 
Keith Ivens of NRW commenced with the queries raised regarding St. Asaph.  He 
confirmed that the event in February 2020 had been an extreme event.  The new 
defences were constructed, built and designed on a 1 in 100 year standard of 
protection including allowance for climate change.  What had been seen in the 
event analysis in Appendix B was a hydrological analysis of occurrences due to 
Storm Ciara.  
 
Storm Ciara was estimated to be a 1 in 250 / 1 in 300 year event at peak flow. 
Immediately after the event it had been queried why there had been overtopping in 
one particular location.  Extensive discussions had taken place with the designers, 
and an extensive post event modelling carried out with the designers to understand 
what happened in that location.  It had been resolved with the designers which had 
led to the works which were currently being carried out in St. Asaph.  The 
community of St. Asaph had very good protection and 370 properties had been 
protected which would have been flooded otherwise.   
 
Failure of water level recorder in St. Asaph under the A55.  The type of equipment 
installed at that location was a pressure transducer which was set with an upper 
and lower limit, but it had exceeded the upper limit. The pressure transducer was 
still in place but an additional downward facing ultrasonic level sensor was now 
situated on the new Spring Gardens Bridge which allowed NRW to monitor water 
levels and that fed into the flood forecasting model for the River Elwy 
 
Protection of rural communities - Wigfair and Lower Denbigh Road area had been 
looked at as part of the St. Asaph scheme to ascertain if some of the properties 
along that area could be included within the scheme.   At that point it had been 
decided it would not be possible to include the properties, as it would make the 
scheme uneconomical and therefore, could not take that forward.  A number of the 
properties  were offered and provided with property level protection.   
 
There was a question mark around reviewing flood map outlines around those 
areas.  Over the last 12/18 months NRW had been working with Welsh Government 
to review, update and replace the old flood maps that were available and new flood 
maps called Flood Risk Assessment Wales were released earlier this year which 
looked at all the flooding from surface water, river flooding, none main river flooding 
all in one location.  



 
Property level protection was in the NRW 1-5 year recommendation.   There had 
been a property level protection pilot running in Llanfair TH.  Results of the pilot 
would be assessed and would then look at other small and rural communities which 
would not benefit from a larger scheme and also look at other alternatives with 
property level protection being one of those.   
 
Inevitably it was always difficult in smaller more rural communities to achieve the 
cost benefits to address and design a larger scheme which was why NRW 
assessed alternative options.  NRW looked at trying to achieve the greatest level of 
protection for the greatest number of properties as possible.  
 
The question raised regarding a valve in St. Asaph being opened – it was not 
actually a valve, it was a flap which had lifted and held in place so it was a gravity 
fed flap which required the pressure of water behind it to push it open.  The 
inspection regime had been increased around that to ensure that during and after 
events it was working as it should be. 
 
Councillor Peter Scott had sent an enquiry in to NRW regarding Glan Llyn Farm.  
Officers from NRW had visited Glan Llyn Farm where discussions had taken place 
regarding their plans which were very positive but, unfortunately, currently the 
window for NFM (Natural Flood Management) funding was closed so no grant 
funding would be available at the current time.   A full response would be provided 
to Councillor Peter Scott. 
 
Councillor Arwel Roberts had raised the risk in Rhuddlan.  The Risk in Rhuddlan 
formed part of the Dee and Clwyd Strategy and there was an increasing risk due to 
climate change.  In Rhuddlan there was a dual risk of tidal and fluvial flooding.  A 
review had been carried out approximately two years ago but NRW were satisfied 
that currently everything from a tidal perspective was as it should be.  NRW 
recognised there was an increase in storms and increase in fluvial flows and that 
piece of work would have been considered as part of the additional work in St. 
Asaph.  A full response would be provided to Councillor Arwel Roberts. 
 
Regarding insurance, it had been recognised that those properties affected by 
flooding did have either increased premiums or larger amount they have to pay out 
before the insurance would provide additional funding.  NRW advised that if 
residents were living in a flood risk area and had been affected by flooding then 
they should have discussions with the insurance companies but also contact the 
National Flood Forum who were a National Charity.  The National Flood Forum 
would be able to provide independent advice but there was also the Flood Re 
Scheme which could help to provide advice for people having difficulties regarding 
insurance.  It was up to an individual insurer if they chose to insure a property and 
they would consider the risk associated with it.  The insurers would not necessarily 
look at NRW flood maps and would make the decision themselves.  NRW were not 
involved with how insurers determined their premiums.   
 
Issues in Llanynys was within the medium term recommendation list which would 
be addressed between 1 – 5 years.   It had been very challenging as flooding had 
taken place on 9 February 2020 and then the country had been put into lockdown in 



March 2020.  Many people were working from home, home schooling and it had to 
be considered it was not an excuse but had to consider all the recommendations 
and the work which had been achieved.  It continued to be a challenge and NRW 
were also seeing challenges around contractors, suppliers providing information 
and getting information from consultants etc., who were also in lockdown.  It had 
also been very difficult getting surveyors out on site.  NRW were following Welsh 
Government guidelines which, obviously had a lot of restrictions, how they were 
operating and as well as protecting staff needed to protect the community also.  
More work needed to be carried out in Llanynys as that issue had not been 
addressed and it was on the medium term list but a full response would be provided 
to Councillor Merfyn Parry. 
 
Flood Risk Activity Permits were in place for any works on a main river or within 
seven metres of the river bank.  Any structure that needed to go over or under the 
main river required a Flood Risk Activity Permit and assess what impact it had on 
flood risk elsewhere but also in terms of the environmental impact eg: fisheries, 
biodiversity, ecology etc., of the river system.   There was a process for a permit 
application and if anyone worked on main rivers they would need to apply to NRW 
for that permit.  If they were working on none main river then that permit would be 
issued through the Local Authority.  A legal process needed to be followed to obtain 
a permit.     
 
Flood Risk across the county was a concern for both the Local Authority and NRW 
but the National Flood Management Project looked at the catchment (Clwyd 
catchment included the Rivers Clwyd, Elwy and Dee).   NRW were looking at ways 
flow could be held back in the catchment which could have some benefit to the 
communities downstream.  NRW were pro-active but had to bear in mind with the 
impact of climate change, things seemed to be getting worse not better, so there 
was only so much which could be done to counteract nature. 
 
Keith Ivens confirmed NRW had programmes, medium and long term plans which 
were 5-10 years ahead looking at a number of defences, existing schemes and 
looking at the current standard of protection.  With the latest climate change 
projections, NRW were reviewing those to ascertain if they were still fit for purpose 
for now and in the future.  Where any improvement works or upgrades were taking 
place, the impact of climate change would be considered as part of that, and the 
predicted increases in flows and levels would also be factored into the work.   
 
The Chief Executive confirmed the responsibility to flooding was an emergency 
planning issue.  A report would be presented to all Members once amendments 
were made to existing practices.  The Chief Executive would brief the Lead Member 
for Emergency Planning, Councillor Mark Young, imminently whereupon a decision 
would be made how to take that forward in terms of engaging with the wider 
membership. 
 
The Local Authority were in the process of constructing another coastal defence 
scheme to address the risk of flooding in future in Prestatyn and Rhyl. 
 
Keith Ivens was thanked for attending and responding to questions put forward by 
Members. 



 
Proposed by Councillor Brian Jones, seconded by Councillor Peter Scott to accept 
the report. 
 
A vote took place and it was unanimously agreed to accept the report. 
 
RESOLVED that: 

(i) Members consider the flood investigation report and provide feedback and 
comments. 

(ii) The Council seeks assurance from Natural Resources Wales that the 
recommendations identified in Natural Resources Wales’ flood 
investigation reports will be carried out 

 
6 NOTICE OF MOTION  

 
Notice of Motion put forward by Councillor Paul Penlington on behalf of the Plaid 
Cymru Group for consideration by Full Council: 
 
‘In order to reduce staff shortages, and to ensure our most frail and vulnerable 
citizens are properly cared for, this council writes to the UK Gov asking that social 
care workers are urgently designated as skilled workers so they meet the entry 
requirements of the post-Brexit points-based immigration system introduced in 
January 2021.’ 
 
The Lead Member for Well-being and Independence, Councillor Bobby Feely 
responded.  Councillor Feeley thanked the Plaid Cymru Group for presenting the 
Notice of Motion at Full Council as it highlighted the alarming shortage of social 
care workers.  The legislation referred to was yet another obstacle to add to the 
difficulties of recruiting and retaining social care staff at this time, not only in 
Denbighshire but across Wales and the UK.   
 
Councillor Feeley expressed outrage that social care workers were not designated 
as skilled workers and as a consequence did not meet the entry requirements of the 
post-brexit points based immigration system introduced in January 2021 referred to 
in the Notice of Motion.   
 
The Notice of Motion had given Councillor Feeley the opportunity to inform 
members about the hard work which had gone on in the background as soon as the 
Governments intentions were publicised.  DCC Cabinet and Officers as far back as 
2019 had been engaged in discussions with the Welsh Government and the Home 
Office on this point.   
 
Through the Welsh Local Government Association and the Association of Director 
of Social Services Cymru, DCC contributed to and endorsed the Welsh NHS 
Confederation Policy response to the UK Government future skills based 
immigration system, the White Paper, which was in September, 2019.  The report 
highlighted that the new laws would have a negative impact on the social care 
workforce which had already been experiencing serious shortages and difficulties in 
recruiting new staff.   Councillor Feeley confirmed she would share the report with 
all members following the Full Council meeting.   



 
In addition, the Director of Social Services, Nicola Stubbins, in her role as President 
of the Association of Director of Social Services Cymru at that time issued a press 
statement in September of last year calling for care workers to be included on the 
shortage occupation list.  Again, Councillor Feeley confirmed she would share a 
copy of the press statement with all members following the Full Council meeting.  
 
Despite all of these efforts, the new immigration system was introduced without 
designating social care workforce as skilled and I am not hopeful that Denbighshire 
alone now calling on the UK Government would have the desired effect.     
 
Councillor Feeley gave Full Council her assurance that DCC through Officers and 
Members were working with Welsh Government and Westminster on the bigger 
issue of how to have a social care system which was dignified and sustainable and 
acknowledged the valuable role of all those who worked in the sector.   
 
Councillor Paul Penlington proposed the Notice of Motion, seconded by Councillor 
Meirick Lloyd Davies. 
 
At this juncture, Councillor Paul Penlington requested a recorded vote.  The Head 
of Legal, HR and Democratic Services confirmed that 5 members present were 
required to support a recorded vote.  6 Members raised their hands in support of a 
recorded vote. 
  
The vote took place and the result was as follows –  
 
FOR – Councillors Brian Blakeley, Joan Butterfield, Ellie Chard, Ann Davies, 
Meirick Lloyd Davies, Hugh Evans, Bobby Feeley, Huw Hilditch-Roberts, Alan 
Hughes, Alan James (Chair),Brian Jones, Pat Jones, Gwyneth Kensler, Richard 
Mainon, Christine Marston, Barry Mellor, Melvyn Mile, Bob Murray, Merfyn Parry, 
Paul Penlington, Peter Prendergast, Arwel Roberts, Peter Scott, Glenn Swingler, 
Tony Thomas, Rhys Thomas, Julian Thompson-Hill, Graham Timms, David G. 
Williams, Emrys Wynne and Mark Young.   (31) 
 
AGAINST – 0 
 
ABSTAIN - 0 
 
RESOLVED that the Notice of Motion be passed and that this council writes to the 
UK Government asking that social care workers are urgently designated as skilled 
workers so they meet the entry requirements of the post-Brexit points-based 
immigration system introduced in January 2021 
 

7 COUNTY COUNCIL FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Head of Legal, HR and Democratic Services introduced the Council’s Forward 
Work Programme, together with the Council Briefing Forward Work Programme 
(previously circulated). 
 
 



7 December 2021 –  
(i) Population Needs Assessment 
(ii) Younger Peoples Champion 
(iii) New Ways of Working 

 
8 November 2021 -  Council Briefing taking place 
 
Extra Council Briefing taking place in November but date to be confirmed. 
 
25 January 2022 – Budget setting report 
22 February 2022 – Council Tax matters to issue council tax bills 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the above, the Council and Council Briefing Forward 
Work Programme be approved and noted. 
 
The meeting concluded at 11.40 a.m. 


